
 

Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Monday, 4th July 2022 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington 
 Tel. 01302 737462 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda  

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

To all Members of the 

 

ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES 
COMMITTEE 

 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue:   Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU 
 
Date:      Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 
 
Time:     10.00 a.m. 
 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Please Note: 
 
The wearing of face coverings within the Civic Office is encouraged, however, it is a 
personal choice and no longer a mandatory requirement.  For those who have any 
concerns about their safety or wish to take additional precautions during the meeting, 
face masks, hand sanitisers and anti-bacterial wipes are available should you require 
them. 
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE 
 

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web 
site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images 
collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that 
you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set out above. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Items for discussion: Page No. 
 

1.  Apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any. 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Elections and Democratic Structures Committee 
Meeting held on 8th February 2022. 
 

1 - 4 

A.  Reports where the public and press may not be excluded. 
 

 

5.   2022 Election Results. 
 

5 - 12 

6.   Annual Canvass. 
 

13 - 18 

 
 

 
MEMBERS OF THE ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE (11) 
 
Chair – Councillor Julie Grace 
Vice-Chair – Councillor Nick Allen 

 

Councillor Duncan Anderson Councillor James Church 

Councillor Gemma Cobby Councillor Debbie Hutchinson 

Councillor Jake Kearsley Councillor Majid Khan 

Councillor Emma Muddiman-Rawlins Councillor Thomas Noon 

Councillor Andy Pickering  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2022 
 
A  MEETING of the ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE 
was held at the CIVIC OFFICE on TUESDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2022, at 10.00 am. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor Ian Pearson 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Nick Allen 

 

Councillors James Church, Gemma Cobby, Jake Kearsley, Emma Muddiman-Rawlins, 
Thomas Noon and Andy Pickering. 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Julie Grace, Debbie Hutchinson 
and Majid Khan. 
 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 
 
No declarations were reported at the meeting. 
 

12 MINUTES OF THE ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 23RD NOVEMBER 2021  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd November, 2021, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
13 2022 ELECTIONS UPDATE  

 
The Committee received a report updating Members on the forthcoming South 
Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority Elections on Thursday 5th May 2022. It was 
noted that this would be the second time a Mayor will be elected for a four year term. 
 
Preparations for the elections were outlined at paragraphs 10 to 15 of the report. In 
terms of polling stations for the elections, Appendix A to the report provided a draft list 
which was currently under review. It was reported that once all suitable arrangements 
have been sourced, members would be notified of the final proposals. A copy of the 
timetable of key dates was also provided at Appendix B to the report. 
 
Members were also notified of a By-Election at High Melton Parish Council. Details of 
the preparations were highlighted at paragraph 16 of the report and if contested the 
election would take place on Thursday 17th March 2022.  
 
In addition to the By Election, it was notified that the Rossington Neighbourhood 
Planning Referendum had also been scheduled to take place on the 17th March 2022. 
Details of the preparations were outlined within paragraph 17 of the report. 
 
 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4.



 

 
14 ANNUAL CANVASS OUTCOME  

 
The Committee were provided with an update on the final outcome of the Annual 
Canvass and a detailed breakdown of the statistics for each Route. 
 
Members were advised that the overall response rate for all three Route properties 
including those that did not need to respond was 91.85%, which was slightly down on 
previous years. However, due to Covid a foot canvass was not carried out the 
previous year so this was not a true comparison. 
 
It was noted that the revised full annual Electoral Register was published on 
December 1st to meet the Electoral Registration Officer’s statutory duty and the new 
electorate as of the 1st December 2021 was 227,875 electors, which had risen by 
2,678 since the start of the canvass. A detailed breakdown by ward including postal 
vote breakdown was provided at Appendix A to the report. 
 
In terms of the annual absent voters refresh detailed at paragraph 17 of the report, it 
was noted that letters and forms had been sent to 5,287 electors in Doncaster who 
were due to refresh their signatures. It was advised that electors have six weeks to 
return their refreshed signature forms. However, should they not reply then the elector 
will lose their entitlement to vote by post and will need to re-apply should they wish to 
remain a postal voter. 
 
Following the update, the Electoral Services Manager answered a range of questions 
from members including the following:- 
 
Councillor James Church made reference to the financial implications from the 
Cabinet office and asked what they were and had the Council made any savings with 
the new reform procedures in terms of the canvass. It was reported that the Council 
would normally be provided with funding which would pay for the canvass, IER and 
registration. However, this year funding has not been provided as it was felt that 
because there was such a large number at the first stage, there was no requirement to 
chase up to 4 times. In terms of savings, it had saved significantly particularly in terms 
of printing and postage. 
 
The Council were looking at the savings that had been made this year and what it had 
cost for the canvass. That information would be fed back and examined to see if there 
were any opportunities to receive funding. However, Members were advised that 
Councils had been notified that funding would not be provided going forward as they 
will be able to meet the costs of the canvass within its own budget allocated internally. 
It was advised that the Council were meeting the cost at present. However, 
information was still been collated from the canvass and meetings would be taking 
place with finance in due course to ensure that those costs can be met. That 
information would be shared with Members in due course. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Ian Pearson highlighted that the electorate had risen and 
suspected that this was due to the new properties being built. He asked whether 
officers were aware if the electorate would continue to rise as a direct impact from new 
properties over the next 12 months. It was reported that officers were working with 
South and West Yorkshire and holding meetings with engagement officers and 
outreach workers and housing was one the links that were being discussed. 
Information was being sought on new build projects and in terms of what stages they 

Page 2



 

were at. It was noted that Planning do provide elections with the information in terms 
of plots and the number of houses. However, information on the stages and when the 
properties become occupied was not available and work was continuing to seek that 
information. It was also noted that there were a number of agencies and partners 
involved in the meetings including Housing Associations and landlords that were 
discussed at the last meeting. 
 
The Chair and Members thanked officers and all those who had contributed to the 
canvass. 
 
 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                       

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
                    
 
To the Chair and Members of the  
ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE 

 
 
2022 ELECTION RESULTS 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1. This report provides members with detailed information and results of the 
following Elections, By-Elections and Referendums: 
 

 Rossington Neighbourhood Planning Referendum held on 17 March 
2022. 

 High Melton Parish Council By-election held on 17 March 2022.  

 Wheatley Hills and Intake ward By-Election held on 31 May 2022. 

 South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority (previously known as 
Sheffield City Region) held on 5 May 2022.  

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 

2. N/A 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3. This report is for information only. The Committee is asked to note the report 
and make any additional comments in relation to the contents. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 

4. Having accessible and well-organised elections and referendums are key to 
public engagement in the democratic process. Elections are the cornerstone 
of our democratic process and are important to all of our residents. Elections 
give the electorate the opportunity to hold politicians to account and shape 
the future direction of national and local government. 

 
BACKGROUND 

 

5. Elections are a significant project, which are delivered by a small core team 
and large scheduled elections are supported by hundreds of individuals both 
internally across the Council and externally, who undertake various duties 
such as working at polling stations, processing postal votes and the 
counting of votes.  

 

12 July 2022 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.



Rossington Neighbourhood Planning Referendum - 17 March 2022 
 

6. A Neighbourhood Planning Referendum took place in the Rossington area, 
(Rossington Parish Boundary polling districts JC, JD, JE, JF, JG and JH). 
The eligible electorate was 10,840 electors of which 2862 were postal 
voters and of those, 1,039 postal votes (36.30%) were returned and 
personal identifiers correctly verified. A further 11 postal votes were rejected 
due to signature or date of birth not matching and those electors have been 
notified accordingly.  
 

7. On polling day 150 (1.88%) electors cast their vote in the six polling stations, 
adding that to the postal votes, gave a total of 1,189 ballot papers verified 
and a total turnout of 10.97%. 

  

8. The outcome of the Referendum was in favour of using the Neighbourhood 
Plan for Rossington to help decide planning applications in the 
neighbourhood area. A full breakdown of the results can be found below: 

 

Results 
 

9. The ‘Question’ asked in the referendum was: 
 

Do you want Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council to use the Neighbourhood 
Plan for Rossington to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood 
area? 

 

 
Number of 

Votes 

Number of votes cast in favour of a ‘YES’ 1,058 

Number of votes cast in favour of a  ‘NO’ 124 

 

The number of ballot papers rejected was as follows: 
Number of 

ballot papers 

A want of an official mark 0 

B voting for more than one answer 1 

C writing or mark by which voter could be identified 0 

D unmarked or void for uncertainty  6 

Total 7 
 

Electorate: 10,840 Ballot Papers Issued: 1,189 Turnout: 10.97 % 

 
High Melton Parish Council By-Election – 17 March 2022 
 

10. Due to a resignation a vacancy occurred and was advertised for a Parish 
Councillor in High Melton. Doncaster Council received the necessary 
request from at least ten electors within the Parish to fill the vacancy by 
election. 
 

11. The eligible electorate was 220 electors of which 71 were postal voters 
and of those, 47 postal votes (66.20%) were returned and personal 
identifiers correctly verified, no postal votes were rejected for personal 
identifiers not matching.  
 

12. On polling day 63 (42.28%) electors cast their vote in the polling station, 
adding that to the postal voters gave a total of 110 ballot papers verified and 
a total turnout of 50%. 

Page 6



 
13. There were two candidates and David Jones was duly elected Councillor for 

High Melton Parish Council; a full breakdown of the results can be found 
below: 
 

14. Results 
 

Name of 
Candidate 

Description 
(if any) 

Number of 
Votes* 

ALDREN 
Rebecca 
 

  
39 

JONES 
David 
 

  
71 elected 

 

Rejected Votes: 0 Electorate: 220 Ballot Papers Issued: 110 Turnout: 50 % 

 

Wheatley Hills & Intake By-Election – 31 March 2022 
 

15. Due to resignation of a sitting Councillor a vacancy occurred for a Borough 
Councillor for the Wheatley Hills and Intake ward. A By-Election was called 
by two local government electors to fill the vacancy by holding an election. 
This report provides a detailed update to Members on the election and 
results. 

 

16. There was an eligible electorate of 12,933 electors of which 2,879 were 
issued with Postal Votes and 1,264 (43.90%) were returned and personal 
identifiers correctly verified. A further 7 postal votes were rejected and those 
electors have been notified accordingly.  

 

17. On polling day 536 (5.33%) electors cast their vote in the ten polling stations 
across the ward, added to the 1,264 postal votes gave a total of 1,800 ballot 
papers verified and a total turnout of 13.92%. 
 

18. There were five candidates and Yetunde Elebuibon was duly elected  
Councillor for the Wheatley Hills and Intake ward; a full breakdown of the 
results can be found below: 
 

19. Results 
 

Name of 
Candidate 

Description 
(if any) 

Number of 
Votes 

ANGUS 
Michael Lindsay 

The Conservative Party 
Candidate 

419 

BUDDEN 
Andy 

Yorkshire Party 356 
 

ELEBUIBON 
Yetunde 

Labour Party  827 elected 

ROZENFELDS 
Jennifer Joanne 

Green Party 135 

SOUTHALL 
Dean Peter 

Liberal Democrats 60 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



The number of ballot papers rejected was as follows: 
Number of 

ballot papers 

A want of an official mark 0 

B voting for more Candidates than voter was entitled to 1 

C writing or mark by which voter could be identified 0 

D unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty  2 

Total 3 
 

Electorate: 12,933 Ballot Papers Issued: 1,800 Turnout:  13.92 % 

 
South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority Election – 5 May 2022 
 

20. The South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority (SYMCA) is a formal 
partnership of councils that shapes policy and leads on decision-making. 
Formed in 2014, the constituent members of the Mayoral Combined 
Authority are Sheffield, Rotherham, Barnsley and Doncaster Councils. 
 

21. Like Doncaster’s elected Mayor the supplementary voting system was used, 
which means electors had two votes each at this election – one for their first 
choice candidate and one, if they wish to use it, for their second choice 
candidate. 
 

22. There were 150 Polling stations used for this Election across the whole of 
Doncaster. Postal vote opening sessions returned to our usual venue of the 
Mary Woollett Centre and our usual count venue Doncaster Racecourse 
Exhibition Hall was used for the Verification and Counting of votes on Friday 
6 May.   
 

23. The total number of staffing positions allocated for these elections across all 
roles was approx. 700 in total. To avoid polling staff riski
[...]
re Elections and Referendums are well 
managed to allow all eligible electors to freely vote by secret ballot ensuring 
freedom of expression and political debate by exercising their vote. The 
Council has worked hard to ensure that voting is accessible to all. A full 
Polling Places review was carried out in 2019 and full risk assessment 
reviews in 2021 to ensure all Polling Stations are compliant with the 
requirements of the Disability Discrimination Act 1995. All Polling Stations 
were supplied with tactile voting devices, large print elections stationery and 
magnifiers to assist the visually impaired. Ramps were provided to ensure 
access by wheelchair users and those with mobility issues. Presiding 
Officers were given guidance at their training session and provided with a 
handbook on how to assist electors to vote in the unlikely event that they 
were unable to access the Polling Station. Electors are also able to apply for 
a Postal Vote if they were unable to attend a polling station. Electoral 
Services continually review arrangements and look to improve these where 
possible. 
 

CONSULTATION 
 

40. N/A 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

41. Previous EDSC reports.  
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 

Trina Barber  
Electoral Services Manager 
Legal & Democratic Services 
Tel: 01302 734398 
E-mail: trina.barber@doncaster.gov.uk  
 

Damian Allen 
Returning Officer/Electoral Registration Officer 

 

Page 12

mailto:trina.barber@doncaster.gov.uk


 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                    

 
To the Chair and Members of the  
ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE 
 

ANNUAL CANVASS  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report provides an update to Members on a number of key work 

streams being undertaken by the Electoral Services Team in relation to the 
Register of Electors and the preparations for the start of the Annual 
Canvass. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2. N/A 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. The Committee is asked to note the report and make any additional 
 comments in relation to the contents. 
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4. Ensuring the Electoral Register is as up to date as possible and carrying out 

proactive electoral activity is key to public engagement to ensure residents 
are registered to enable them to vote when an election occurs. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. Each year the Electoral Registration Officer (ERO) has a duty to carry out a 

full annual review of the Electoral Register by contacting all residential 
addresses to establish if the information currently held on the Electoral 
Register is complete and accurate, this is called the Annual Canvass. The 
purpose of the canvass is to identify everyone who should be on the 
electoral register. This means identifying citizens who should be registered 
but are currently not, as well as identifying electors who are no longer at a 
property and should therefore be removed from the register. A revised 

12 July 2022                                  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6.



version of the electoral register must be published by 1 December each 
year, following the conclusion of the annual canvass. 
 

6. With the introduction of the canvass reforms in 2020, only properties where 
all the electors cannot be matched against national and/or local data are 
required to respond. The overall aim of canvass reform is to deliver a more 
efficient system by which Electoral Registration Officers (EROs) can 
maintain their electoral registers with no negative effect on citizens, or on 
the accuracy and completeness of the registers. 

 
ANNUAL CANVASS  
 
7. The canvass will incorporate a ‘data step’ at the outset of the process. This 

will inform the ERO, based on the data available, which properties are likely 
to have an unchanged household composition, based on matching data on 
the electoral register against national Government data and, where relevant, 
locally held data sources. L
[...]
PLICATIONS  

 
23. Health implications have not been requested. 
 
EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials: TB Date: 28/06/2022] 
 

24. The Council has a duty to ensure all eligible electors can register to vote 
easily and are provided with several options in order to do so. Registration 
information is also available in alternative languages, Braille and by video 
(YouTube) on the Council Web page. 

 
CONSULTATION 
 
25. N/A 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
26. Previous EDSC reports 
 

Page 17



 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Trina Barber  
Electoral Services Manager 
Legal & Democratic Services 
Tel: 01302 734398 
E-mail: trina.barber@doncaster.gov.uk  
 
 

Damian Allen 
Returning Officer/Electoral Registration Officer 

 

Page 18

mailto:trina.barber@doncaster.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4. Minutes of the Elections and Democratic Structures Committee Meeting held on 8th February 2022
	5. 2022 Election Results
	6. Annual Canvass



Minutes of the meeting


A. 1 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 12TH JULY, 2022 
 
A  MEETING of the ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE 
was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE, WATERDALE, DONCASTER 
DN1 3BU on TUESDAY, 12TH JULY, 2022, at 10.00 am. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor Julie Grace 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Nick Allen 

 

Councillors James Church, Gemma Cobby, Emma Muddiman-Rawlins, Thomas Noon 
and Andy Pickering 
 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Duncan Anderson, 
Debbie Hutchinson, Jake Kearsley and Majid Khan  
 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  
 
No declarations were reported at the meeting. 

 
2 MINUTES OF THE ELECTIONS AND DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURES COMMITTEE 

MEETING HELD ON 8TH FEBRUARY 2022  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th February, 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
3 2022 ELECTION RESULTS  

 
The Committee received a report introduced by Scott Fawcus, Assistant Director 
Legal and Democratic Services providing detailed information and results of the 
following elections, By-Elections and Referendums: 
 

 Rossington Neighbourhood Planning Referendum held on 17 March, 2022. 

 High Melton Parish Council By-Election held on 17 March 2022. 

 Wheatley Hills and Intake ward By-Election held on 31 May 2022. 

 South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority (previously known as Sheffield 
City Region) held on 5 May 2022. 

 
Following the update, officers answered a range of questions from Members 
including:- 
 
In response to a question the Chair, Councillor Julie Grace raised regarding holding a 
number of elections on the same day, it was advised that it can be useful to combine 
polls but this was not always possible due to timescales. 
 



 

A. 2 
 

With regard to the Rossington Neighbourhood Plan, Councillor Thomas Noon asked 
what the turnout was for a referendum. Officers advised that this tends to depend on 
the area, figures show that turnout was average hitting 10.9% however, some may be 
lower. 
 
Councillor James Church asked whether there had been any issues raised by the 
public with regard to polling station changes. Members were advised that the Elections 
in 2021/22 there were a number of changes made with regard to polling stations, 
some of the third party stations had become inactivate and since Covid restrictions the 
team have tried not to use mobile stations. Officers advised that whilst no complaints 
had been sent to the team direct, a log book used by Inspectors on the day of 
elections was kept and any comments would be collated and used for the review of 
polling station exercise carried out by the team. It was suggested that if any member 
received any comments these could be passed to the team and fed into the process. 
 
Further discussion took place with regard to polling stations and particular reference 
was made in relation to a station for Old Denaby, which was located on Church Street 
in Mexborough. Members were encouraged to share with the Elections team any local 
knowledge as to other available buildings which could be utilised as polling stations.   
 
 RESOLVED that the update report be noted. 
 

4 ANNUAL CANVASS  
 
The Committee received a report introduced by Scott Fawcus, Assistant Director 
Legal and Democratic Services which provided an update of key work streams being 
undertaken by the Electoral Services Team in relation to the Register of Electors and 
the preparation for the start of the Annual Canvass. 
 
Following the update, Officers answered a number of questions including the 
following:- 
 
In response to a question regarding costs for the canvass, Officers stated that this 
would depend on the responses received. A letter is sent to every property, costs are 
significantly reduced if the response rate is successful on the first contact, however 
costs can vary from year to year. It was also noted that the Annual Canvass was 
significantly more recognised by the electorate which had made the process more 
efficient and cheaper. 
 
Members were also advised that more responses received at Route 1 stage through 
data matching would mean that costs were reduced as further canvass activities 
would not be required. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Julie Grace sought clarification with regard to those nationalities 
who were unable to apply to go on the register and whether this effected the 
percentage of returns. It was advised that only UK, Ireland, Commonwealth and EU 
citizens were eligible to register, those nationalities such as Turkish are unable to 
register however, this would not affect the figures. 
 
In terms of advertising, Councillor Noon asked whether further promotion could be 
carried out by using more social media platforms. Officers reported that the 
Communications Team undertake all the media advertisement and their thoughts were 
that Twitter would be the best media platform to use. It was suggested that Facebook 



 

A. 3 
 

and other platforms were more directed to younger age groups. It was worth noting 
that there has been an uptake in all forms of registration and people seem to be more 
interested in registering particularly prior to elections. 
 
In response to a question raised regarding relationships with social landlords, it was 
stated that this would be included in the communication process and following on from 
the earlier routes, a more targeted approach would be undertaken. 
 
 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 

CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                       


